
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 1 December 2008 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September and 4 

November 2008. 
 

3. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT - ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 
4. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DATA QUALITY REVIEW 2006/2007 

RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
5. AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT ON DEMOCRATIC 

ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
6. CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE MANAGEMENT (Pages 37 - 

40) 
 
7. OFFICE SECURITY - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



8. CAA PILOT SCHEME - UPDATE  
 
 Verbal report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate 

Services 
 

9. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING SUMMARY 
(Pages 45 - 72) 

 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK: SEPTEMBER - NOVEMBER 2008 (Pages 

73 - 84) 
 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



������������	
������������������
�

�������	�
����������������
�

��������� ����������� ��������������������

�
� ������������  !�"�����

��#��������
�

$����������
����%����
�

�
&�������� ������������ �� ������'��(��������'���)������

�
��������#������� ����������� ��*������+� �

�
,-� ����������	��������	���

�
#��������������+���������������������������������������������.�������� ����������
����������������������� ����������� ������/��������	� �'���	� ����������� ���������������
��������������0�
�
1�����������������������������0�
�

,�� �����	��
�
���� &�������� �'� !��	� * � ���� "����� #���/������ ��������� ���� �������� �'� ����
������/���������
��$��������
[...]
������ � 6�!��� � � � ���� ���%������ ��� ������ ��
��%����� �������;���"�����*�
�

Page 14



1?4� ����� ���� ����6���� ��� ��<:� =�� � �� ������ �� �"��� �� &�� ��@!������ ���
6��6!�����"!��� 6�� ��� ��������������6����<���� ��"���� �������� "�<����"����� 6��
� �A���<������&��<� "����!��*�
�
�
� � �

�

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

1 DECEMBER 2008 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT - ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This Committee considered the Audit Commission Annual Governance 

Report on 30 September 2008 and recommended that the action plan be 
presented to this meeting of the Committee. 

 

2. AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
2.1 The District Auditor presented his report to this Committee on 30 September 

2008. This covered the Council Statement of Accounts 2007/08, which 
received an unqualified audit opinion, and consideration of key issues facing 
the Council going forward. 

 
2.2 The report identified a number of recommendations. The Committee resolved 

that regular progress reports be presented with regard to achieving 
compliance with the recommendations contained in the action plan. 

 

3. PROGRESS REPORT 
 
3.1 Production of an implementation plan 
 
3.1.1 The recommendations contained in the Annual Governance Report and draft 

action plan have been considered by Officers.  A completed plan has now 
been produced that allocates responsibility, gives details of implementation 
and a date for anticipated implementation (see Appendix). Further progress 
on implementing the plan is in the following paragraphs. 

  
3.2 Recommendation R3 - Consider the issued raised in the Annual Governance 

Report that should be include in the Letter of Representation 
 
3.2.1 This was completed with the consideration of the Audit Commission report to 

the meeting of this Committee on 30 September 2008. 
 
3.3 Recommendation R13 - Consider the financial and governance implications 

of the Public Interest Disclosure Act (PIDA) report 
 
3.3.1 Further reports were considered by this Committee, on 4 November 2008. 
 
3.4 Recommendation R6 – Review reserves and provisions to ensure they are at 

an appropriate level and remain prudent 

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



 
3.4.1 All reserves and provisions have been reviewed and a report is due to 

presented to the Cabinet on 10 December 2008. 
 

4. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no financial or staffing implications arising directly from this report. 
 

5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

6. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 

8. LOCAL MEMBERS SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 

9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1. The Annual Governance Report - Audit Commission - September 2008. 
 
11.2 Follow up of Disclosure under Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (PIDA) – 

Audit Commission – August 2008. 
 
11.3. Adult Social Services PIDA Disclosure – Internal Audit Report – November 

2008. 
 

12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That the progress on delivering the action plan be noted. 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
FNCE/273/08 

Page 18



APPENDIX 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT – ACTION PLAN 
 

Page Reference Details Priority 
1=Low 
2= Med 
3=High 

Responsibility Agreed Comments and actions Anticipated 
Implementation 

8 R1 Build on arrangements for the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) by involving 
Members at an earlier stage and 
strengthening the corporate ownersh
[...]
l Audit 

Yes Investigations by DASS and 
Internal Audit. 

Ongoing 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

0



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 1
ST

 DECEMBER 2008 

PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DATA QUALITY REVIEW 2006-07 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 1

ST
 DECEMBER 2008 

 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE/DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DATA QUALITY REVIEW 2006-07 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with a progress report against the 

action plan following the Audit Commission's recommendations from their data 
quality review in 2007. 

 

2. Background 

 
2.1. In 2007 the Audit Commission undertook a review on the authority's data quality 

procedures.  The conclusion of this inspection was:- 
 

2.2. "The Council's management arrangements for data quality meet required standards. 
Data quality systems and processes are developing, although they are not yet being 
applied consistently. The Council is committed to improving its data quality 
arrangements and progress has been made since our review. The Council has some 
arrangements in place for the governance, monitoring and review of data quality, 
although these are not formalised in an overarching data quality strategy. Systems 
and process are sufficiently developed and defined, with resources in place to collect 
performance information. However, there still remain a high number of errors found 
with reported performance data and roles and responsibilities of staff involved in this 
process are not in place or clearly defined. The use made of Internal Audit in the data 
quality process needs to be further considered". 

 
2.3. The Audit Commission's recommendations following on from their conclusion formed 

part of the Authority's action plan and have been progressed during the year by the 
council’s corporate policy team and performance management group.  Progress 
against these recommendations is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2.4. The Audit Commission are currently concluding their findings for the 2007/08 data 

quality review and regular reports will be provided to this committee. 
 

3. Progress to date 

 
3.1. A considerable amount has changed regarding the performance framework of the 

council, including changes to the data quality standard, the introduction of the 
national indicator set, a new corporate plan and improvement priorities and the 
negotiation of a new local area agreement; consequently a lot of preparatory work 
has been carried out behind the scenes to prepare for these changes.  Much of this 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 1
ST

 DECEMBER 2008 

PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DATA QUALITY REVIEW 2006-07 RECOMMENDATIONS 
2 

has now taken place and therefore the updated plan is now being put before this 
committee. 

 

4. Financial  & staffing implications 
 

4.1. There are no financial or staffing implications arising from this report. 
 

5. Equal Opportunities implications 
 

5.1. There are no equal opportunities implications arising from this report.  
 

6. Community Safety implications 
 

6.1. There are no community safety implications arising from this report. 
 

7. Local Agenda 21 
 

7.1. There are no local agenda 21 implications arising from this report. 
 

8. Planning implications 
 

8.1. There are no planning implications arising from this report. 
 

9. Anti-poverty implications 
 

9.1. There are no anti-poverty implications arising from this report. 
 

10. Social inclusion implications 
 

10.1. There are no social inclusion implications arising from this report. 
 

11. Local Member Support implications 
 

11.1. There are no local member support implications arising from this report. 
 

12. Background Papers 
 

12.1. The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:-
[...]

e
 B
e
s
t 
V
a
lu
e
 I
n
d
ic
a
to
rs
 (
B
V
1
0
9
) 
a
re
 r
u
n
 e
a
c
h
 q
u
a
rt
e
r 
a
n
d
 w
e
 a
lw
a
y
s
 r
u
n
 t
h
e
 

q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y
 P
S
2
 (
s
u
b
m
it
te
d
 t
o
 g
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
d
e
p
a
rt
m
e
n
t)
 a
t 
th
e
 s
a
m
e
 t
im
e
 t
o
 e
n
s
u
re
 

th
a
t 
th
e
 i
n
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 s
u
b
m
it
te
d
 t
o
 g
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
d
e
p
a
rt
m
e
n
t 
a
g
re
e
s
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 

in
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 r
e
p
o
rt
e
d
 t
o
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
. 

 

Page 30



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE -  1st December 2008 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT ON DEMOCRATIC ARRRANGEMENTS 

 
 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Audit Commission report on the Council’s democratic arrangements was 
considered by the Committee at its meeting on 30 June 2008.  The agreed action 
plan is attached at Appendix 1.  The Committee considered progress at its meeting 
on 30th September 2008 (minute 26 refers) and Members requested a further report.   
 
1.2 This report provides an update on progress since the last meeting of the 

Committee. 
 
2. PROGRESS ON ACTION POINTS 
 
2.1 Recommendation 1 
 

Assess and review the amount of senior officer time spent on serving 
the current democratic arrangements and whether that currently 
provides value for money. 

 
2.2 It was not possible to complete this recommendation within the last cycle – 

this information will be collated during the present cycle up to Council on 15th 
December 2008.   

 
2.3 Recommendation 2 
 

Continue to support and develop the training for the scrutiny function. 
Including the on going provision of training for new scrutiny members 
and the development of more tailored training such as performance 
management. 

 
2.4 The provision of additional scrutiny training was considered by the Member 

Training Steering Group at its meeting on 6th October 2008 and it was agreed 
that this would be incorporated into the Member Training
[...]
 2I STATEMENT 

 
5.1 There are no Local Agenda 21 implications. 
 
6. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no planning implications. 
 
7.  EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no equal opportunity implications. 
 
8.  COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no community safety implications. 
 
9 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no human rights implications. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 There are no background papers under the Access to Information Act.   
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That this report be noted. 

Page 33



 

Appendix 1 – Action plan 
Page 
No 

Recommendation Priority 
1 = Low 
2 = Med 
3 = High 

Responsibility Agreed Comments Comment Date 

6 R1 Assess and review the amount of 
senior officer time spent on serving 
the current democratic arrangements 
and whether that currently provides 
value for money. 

2 Chief Officers Yes Average figures for the current democratic 
arrangements to be collated and assessed. 

In progress 3/12/08 

6 R2 Continue to support and develop the 
training for the scrutiny function. 
Including the on going provision of 
training for new scrutiny members and 
the development of more tailored 
training such as performance 
management. 

3 Matthew Hebden Yes Additional scrutiny training sessions to be 
arranged for Chairs and new scrutiny 
members following the elections. 

 

Performance management training has been 
carried out since the production of this report.    

In progress 

 

 

 

Completed 

30/03/09 

 

 

 

29/01/08 

6 R3 Review the current scrutiny committee 
structure and clearly identify the remit 
of each committee in order to reduce 
duplication of activity and review. 
Including: 

• ensure that performance 
information is reported to the most 
relevant committee; and 

• that all committee have put in 
place work programme for the 
coming municipal year.  

2 Simon Goacher 

 

 

 

 

Chief Officers  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrea Grant 

Yes To be carried out 
[...]
y 2009. 

 
5.2. Chief Officers and the Corporate Improvement Group will undertake the 

annual review of the Corporate Risk Register which should be reported to 
Cabinet on 10 December 2008. 

 
5.3. The principal risks to the delivery of departmental aims will be identified for 

reporting to Cabinet on 15 January 2009 as one element of Departmental 
Plans for 2009/10. 

 
5.4. The Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with the Policy and 

PerformanceTeam over preparations for the introduction of CAA in April 2009. 
 
5.5. The risk management arrangements for the new LAA (including baseline risk 

assessments for each of the Priorities for Improvement) will be developed 
further. 

 
6.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 

Page 39



 
8. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
9.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
10. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1. Agendas and minutes of meeting with AON Limited and data from the Figtree 

claims database. 
 
11.2. Liability claim statistics. 
 
12. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
13. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1. That a further update be presented to the next meeting. 
 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
FNCE/264/08 

Page 40



 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 1 DECEMBER 2008  

 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE/DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

OFFICE SECURITY – PROGRESS REPORT 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report seeks to assure members that the issues raised in the previous report on 
office security, presented on 7

th
 April 2008, and in subsequent correspondence from 

the cha
[...]
������
����
���

Page 70



��	�
	��� ��� ���
�� 	

�
�� ���
�
���
� ��
�6�?,� ����
�
	��
������
�

�
@�H� ��
� �������	�� ���
� �

	� ��
	����
�� ��� ����	�� ���
	����� ������
� ���	�����	�
�

�	���
����*
����������
�
��
���	����	���
����	-��
:�;� (���������������������	�������	��	��	���
�
��	����

� :��;� "���
�������������(���������	������������	���
:���;� A�	�	������	��
	���	�
	���� �����������
���� �	��� �����
���������
��	��

���	� ���		�	�� ��	�
	��� ��� ���
�� 	

�
�� ��� �
���
� ��
� 6�?,�
����
�
	��������
��

�
��� ��������������
��
�
K���� ��

� �
� 	�� 
����� ������	���
�)� ����	� �����)� �����	���� ���
��)� ������

�
��
�������)� ��������
	���#�������		�	������������	������	����
���������
�����
�����

�
��� ���=���	
���������
�
/��� �����������
����	�#!!/0����

,��
	��%�,�G��
����	�
�6�	����	��"�������
,��
	��%�9�G�A�	�	�����6�	����	��"�������
,��
	��%���G���������6�	����	��"�������
,��
	��%�?�G�������
�4��$�6�	����	��"�������

�
<�� �������
����
��
�
1���� ���������	
��
��
����
��
����	�
�������
��	����
	������	���
����������
�

�����	��
�
1�#�� �������
��������	���	���
���������������
��	�
��
������,�����"������"
���
��

(�� �	��������
� ��	�
�� ���� ��	�� �	�� ��
� 9��������� ����� 9���
�
��
��
	�����������	���
�<�������	��������	�:<��;����������	��
������
���

�
1� �� ����� ��
� 
���)� �������� ���
	���
�)� ��� ��
� ����
� 
	��	��  �� ?
�
��
� �
�

�
�
	�
�������
�����	
���	�A
��������
������
���)���������������	����
���
�
�
����
�����
	���
�)�����
����
���������
��	���
���������������

��

�
�

"�>�&>+�6,??5R�
� �&(>A�>R>�B�(�>�

�

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

1 DECEMBER 2008 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK:  SEPTEMBER TO NOVEMBER 2008 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. In order to assist in effective corporate governance and fulfil statutory 

requirements, the Internal Audit Section of the Finance Department reviews 
management and service delivery arrangements within the Council as well as 
financial control systems. Work areas are selected for review on the basis of 
risks identified on the Corporate Risk Register and as assessed by Internal 
Audit in consultation with Chief Officers and Managers.  

 
1.2. This report identifies and evaluates the performance of the Internal Audit 

Section and includes details of the actual work undertaken over the period 
and the number of ‘High’ risk recommendations identified in reports. Items of 
significance identified during the audit process that require the attention of the 
Members are detailed. 

 
2. INTERNAL AUDIT – PERFORMANCE 
 
2.1. This report summarises the audit work completed between 1 September 2008 

and 10 November 2008. The specific nature of the work that has been 
undertaken or is currently ongoing is identified in Appendix I. 75 audit reports 
were produced during this period. 88 high and 55 medium priority 
recommendations were identified in the reports issued. Management has 
agreed to implement all of the recommendations made within a satisfactory 
timescale. Those reports identifying high priority recommendations are 
analysed in more detail in section 3 of this report. 

 
2.2. The Internal Audit Section constantly evaluates the effectiveness of its 

performance including a number of performance indicators in key areas as 
identified for the period 1 September 2008 to 31 October 2008: 

 
2.2.1. To ensure that 90% of the Internal Audit plan is completed by 31 March 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 73



 

0

20

40

60

80

100

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
 

A
p
r

M
a
y

J
u
n
e

J
u
ly

A
u
g
u
s
t

S
e
p
t

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n

F
e
b

M
a
r

Month

Acheivement of IA Plan on a month by month basis 

Actual Outturn 
 

 
  a. This is an input based measure i.e. the estimated number of days 

required each month to deliver the whole of the audit plan. For the 
seven months of the year to date achievement has ave
[...]
Gifts and Hospitality – Follow Up Review 

 
4 

 
- 

 
Accreditation Listing  

 
3 

 
- 

 
Corporate Services Gift and Hospitality – Follow Up 

 
1 

 
- 

 
Performance Indicators – Mid Year Review 

 
1 

 
- 

 
FMSIS Review – Liscard Primary School 

 
2 

 
- 

 
FMSIS Review – Leasowe Early Years 

 
4 

 
- 

 
FMSIS Review – Christchurch (Birkenhead) 

 
10 

 
- 

 
FMSIS Review – St Albans School 

 
7 

 
- 

 
FMSIS Review – St Annes Primary School 

 
7 

 
- 

 
FMSIS Review – Overchurch Junior School 

 
8 

 
- 

 
FMSIS Review – Thornton Hough School 

 
5 

 
- 

 
FMSIS Review – Woodchurch Primary School 

 
9 

 
- 

 
* Aids and Adaptations - Review 

 
2 

 
- 

 
Annual Governance Statement - Review 

 
1 

 
- 

 
Training 

 
3 

 
- 

 
* Cheque Control - Review 

 
1 

 
- 

 
Contracts Insurance – Review 

 
1 

 
- 

 
Community Energy Efficiency Fund 

 
1 

 
- 

 
* Coastal Survey Contract 

 
1 

 
- 

 
Surveillance Systems – Review 

 
4 

 
- 

 
* The Oval Engineering Works – Final Accounts 

 
1 

 
- 

 
* Abakhan Properties – Final Accounts 

 
1 

 
- 

Page 78



 
 
3.2 All of the action plans in respect of the audits identified have been returned 

fully completed and identify appropriate timescales for the implementation of 
agreed recommendations. Follow up audits will be completed over the next 
six months. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
5. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are no local Member support implications. 
 
6. LOCAL AGENDA 21 STATEMENT 
 
6.1. There are no local agenda 21 implications. 
 
7. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are no planning implications. 
 
8. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no equal opportunities implications. 
 
9. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no community safety implications. 
 
10. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no human rights implications. 
 
11. BA
[...]
 
(b) Birkenhead Central Library 
(c) Community Centres 

 
4. ICT 
 

 (a) Data Security Standards (PCI) 
 (b) Data Transfer Security 
 (c) Members ICT Governance 
 
5. PERFORMANCE AND BEST VALUE 
 

(a) Performance Indicators 
(b) Local Area Agreements 

 

6. ANTI-FRAUD 
 
 (a) National Fraud Initiative  
 (b) Mobile Telecommunications 
 (c) Money Laundering 

Page 82



 

7. INVESTIGATIONS 
  

(a) PIDA 
 (b) Print Unit 
 (c) Pension Fund 
 

8. OTHER 
 

(a) Wirral Methodist/Family Housing Association’s 
(b) 6 Final Accounts (totalling £ 1 million) examined 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/11/2008 Audit and Risk Management Committee

	3 Annual Governance Report - Action Plan Update
	4 Progress Report on the Data Quality Review 2006/2007 Recommendations
	Appendix

	5 Audit Commission Report on Democratic Arrangements
	6 Corporate Risk and Insurance Management
	7 Office Security - Progress Report
	Appendix

	9 Financial and Performance Monitoring Summary
	10 Internal Audit Work: September - November 2008



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 1 December 2008 
 

Present: Councillor P Southwood (Chair) 

 
 Councillors RL Abbey 

S Mountney 
J Crabtree 
 

C Povall 
S Quinn 
 

In attendance: Councillor J Green 
 

  
 

 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented the minutes of the 
meetings held on 30 September and 4 November 2008. 
 
The Chair referred to the report of the Director of Finance (Adult Social Services – 
Follow up of PIDA Disclosure) to the meeting on 4 November (minute 37B refers), 
which had been undertaken, in part, due to comments which had been made by a 
member of the public at the meeting on 30 September (minute 20 refers). Those 
comments were that residents of one or more supported living units had been 
encouraged to make fraudulent applications for welfare benefits. The Chair 
commented that she had been contacted by the member of the public concerned, 
who had wished it to be made clear that she had not made an allegation of fraud 
against Council officers. 
 
The Director indicated that as the allegations made had not specified whether or not 
Council officers were involved, he had been bound to initiate an internal audit 
investigation. He reported that following an internal audit interview of the member of 
the public it had become clear that officers of the Council were not involved in the 
alleged act. The internal audit investigation was ongoing and he proposed to present 
a report to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Director reported also that since the last meeting, two senior officers in the Adult 
Social Services Department had been suspended and an independent investigator 
had been appointed to examine all of the issues related to the Adult Social Services 
PIDA disclosure. Councillor Mountney commented that he had drawn the attention of 
the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management to a number of issues and had been 
assured that they would be investigated in detail by the Independent Investigator. He 
commented also that there were issues within the text of the minutes of 4 November 



that needed to be investigated and he had been assured also that the minutes, 
reports and all relevant paperwork had been referred to the independent investigator. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 September and 4 November 
2008 be approved. 
 
(2) That the clarification provided by the Chair in relation to comments made by 
a member of the public be noted. 
 
(3) That the Director of Finance be requested to present the internal audit 
report in relation to the charging policy to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
(4) That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be requested to 
present an update to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

40 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT - ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
Further to minute 22 (30 September 2008), the Director of Finance presented a 
progress report in relation to achieving compliance with the recommendations 
contained within the Annual Governance Report Action Plan. 
 
Resolved – That the progress on delivering the Action Plan be noted. 
 

41 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DATA QUALITY REVIEW 2006/2007 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services presented a progress 
report against the action plan following the Audit Commission’s recommendations 
from their Data Quality Review in 2007. He reported that a considerable amount had 
changed regarding the performance framework of the Council, including changes to 
the Data Quality Standard, the introduction of the national indicator set, a new 
Corporate Plan and improvement priorities and the negotiation of a new Local Area 
Agreement. Consequently, a lot of preparatory work had been carried out behind the 
scenes to prepare for the changes and this was reflected in the updated plan. 
 
In response to a comment from the Chair that there was not presently a significant 
role for members to play in relation to the Data Quality Review, the Head of Policy 
pointed out that this report was in response to issues raised by the Audit Commission 
and that none had been identified regarding the role of members. He also agreed to 
give further consideration to this in the future development of the action plan. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

42 AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT ON DEMOCRATIC ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Further to minute 26 (30 September 2008), the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management reported further upon progress against the action plan that had been 
developed in response to issues identified by the Audit Commission in relation to 
Democratic Arrangements. 
 



The Director commented that, due to pressure of work, it had not been possible to 
assess and review the amount of senior officer time spent on serving the current 
democratic arrangements and whether that currently provided value for money. A 
member commented that it was not acceptable that the recommendation had not 
been completed within the last cycle and requested a further update to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
In response to a comment in relation to the involvement of members in the review of 
the scrutiny function and structure, the Chair indicated that she supported the 
consideration of the proposals by all members of the Council. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a further progress report be presented to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
(3) That this Committee believes that consultation with all members of the 
Council should be undertaken with regard to any changes to the scrutiny 
committee structure. 
 

43 CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance reported upon progress and upon anticipated developments 
in the coming months in relation to Corporate Risk and Insurance Management. In 
response to a comment from the Chair, the Director reported that the annual review 
of the Corporate Risk Register would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Committee, following its consideration by the Cabinet on 10 December 2008. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further update be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 

44 OFFICE SECURITY - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Further to minute 68 (7 April 2008), the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate 
Services reported that the issues that had been outstanding in relation to office 
security had now been successfully addressed with all Facility Managers having 
confirmed to the Legislative Compliance Officer that each issue had been completed 
satisfactorily. He commented that the issues had been included within the Corporate 
Risk Register and Internal Audit had confirmed that any issues arising which arose 
during the year would be the subject of a report to this Committee. 
 
In response to a comment from a member, the Chief Internal Auditor indicated that a 
report on Data Security was being worked on and he expected it to be completed 
before the next meeting of the Committee 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



45 CAA PILOT SCHEME - UPDATE  
 
Further to minute 28 (30 September 2008), the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Corporate Services reported verbally upon the Council’s participation in the second 
stage of the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) pilot scheme. He commented 
that the CAA was an assessment of the whole borough, which would be undertaken 
by way of self assessment through the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP). He 
indicated that detailed guidance from the Audit Commission was expected by 
February 2009 and, in response to comments from the Chair, he proposed to present 
a further report to a future meeting of the Committee with regard to the actions that 
were needed to be taken. 
 
The District Auditor referred to the emphasis on partnership working and, in response 
to a comment from a member, the Director reported that the Council’s partners had 
indicated the usefulness of the proposed CAA evaluation process. In response to a 
further comment in relation to the audit of the data that would inform the results, the 
Council’s Head of Policy indicated that he was comfortable that adequate quality 
control and quality assurance was in place, to ensure continuous improvement. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further report be presented to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 

46 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING SUMMARY  
 
The Chief Executive presented one of a series of reports submitted throughout the 
year presenting an overview of the performance of the council in delivering the vision 
for Wirral as set out in the Corporate Plan. It provided an overview of the authority’s 
performance in the second quarter of 2008/2009 and appendices had been 
presented to the Cabinet (minute 269 (27 November 2008) refers) which gave a 
more detailed break down against performance, capital and revenue budgets and 
risks. He set out the key issues within the report and highlighted the performance 
indicators and key projects for the priority for improvement areas 2008/2009. 
 
The Chair commented that although the report was an improvement on the first 
quarter report, she expressed the view that the key messages within it were not 
adequately highlighted or immediately obvious. In response, the Council’s Head of 
Policy confirmed that the third quarter report would take account of the views 
expressed by members and would be significantly improved in terms of clarity. 
 
In response to further comments, the Director of Finance confirmed that there was 
every possibility that £2m of investments with an Icelandic bank would be recovered. 
He commented also that the current, and projected, world economic position was 
placing additional pressures upon all who relied on the financial sector with 
implications for the delivery of the Wirral Investment Strategy, major investment 
schemes and the NewHeartlands initiative. However, at the present time, the 
Government continued to support the Housing Market Renewal Initiative. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



47 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK: SEPTEMBER - NOVEMBER 2008  
 
The Director of Finance reported that in order to assist in effective corporate 
governance and fulfil statutory requirements, the Internal Audit Section of the 
Finance Department reviewed management and service delivery arrangements 
within the Council as well as financial control systems. Work areas were selected for 
review on the basis of risks identified on the Corporate Risk Register and as 
assessed by Internal Audit in consultation with Chief Officers and Managers. He set 
out and evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Section and included details 
of the actual work undertaken during the period September to November 2008. 
 
He commented that all of the action plans in respect of the audits identified had been 
returned fully completed and identified appropriate timescales for the implementation 
of agreed recommendations. Follow up audits would be completed over the next six 
months. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
   

 


